
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 14TH MAY, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

     One Vacancy 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
12th March 2013 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  PRESENTATION - POLICING AND THE NIGHT 
TIME ECONOMY 
 
To receive a presentation from West Yorkshire 
Police providing the Committee with an opportunity 
to discuss issues relating to policing and the night 
time economy which fall within the remit of the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

5 - 6 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the outcome of a review 
undertaken by the Licensing Committee Working 
Group of the LCC Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 90 

9   
 

  INFORMATION REPORT - AN UPDATE ON THE 
INTRODUCTION OF THREE YEARLY 
DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE 
CHECKS ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS AND PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATORS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration advising Members of the current 
position in respect of proposals to introduce three 
yearly disclosures undertaken by the Disclosure 
and Barring Service (DBS) on Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

91 - 
108 

10   
 

  INITIAL BACKGROUND REPORT ON AN 
APPLICATION FOR INCLUSION ON THE 
APPROVED LIST OF VEHICLES LICENSED AS 
"NOVELTY" PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
To consider an information report by the Head of 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the inclusion of a vehicle on the Approved List of 
Vehicles licensed as “Novelty” Private Hire 
vehicles.  
 
(Report attached) 
 

109 - 
114 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  LENGTH OF ISSUE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration providing a response to previous 
requests from the licensed trade to issue Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences for a 
three year continuous period and setting out 
options for Members to consider to progress the 
matter 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

115 - 
132 

12   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the contents of the existing Licensing Work 
Programme and to consider any matters to be 
included for the forthcoming Municipal Year  
 

133 - 
134 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the following proposals 

• Tuesday 4th June 2013 at 10:00am – 
meeting required to deal with governance 
issues and establishment of the sub 
committees  

• Tuesday 25th June 2013 at 10:00 am – 
ordinary business 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the  
Meeting to be held 9 April 2013 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, N Buckley, 
R Charlwood, J Dunn, B Gettings, 
T Hanley, G Hussain, A Khan, P Latty, 
B Selby and C Townsley 

 
 
91 Election of a Chair for the meeting  

RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected Chair for the meeting 
 
92 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however further 
comments on the minutes of the last meeting had been received and these 
were tabled at the meeting for Member’s consideration 

 
93 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
94 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes and  Wilkinson 
 
95 Minutes  

The Head of Licensing and Registration indicated several amendments to the 
minutes of the last meeting in respect of Minute 86. A revised copy of the 
minutes was tabled at the meeting 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments outlined to the Committee, 
the minutes be agreed as a correct record 

 
96 Notification of First Draft Event Management Plan for the Leeds Festival 
 2013  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report advising the 
Committee of the arrangements for the 2013 Leeds Festival to be held at 
Bramham Park between 23rd and 25th August 2013. The report referred to the 
emerging Event Management Plan and included a schedule of changes made 
to the EMP in the light of last year’s event and comments from the multi-
agency meeting held on 11 February 2013. 

 
Mr M Benn, Festival Republic, attended the meeting and responded to 
Members queries in respect of capacity and site access. A large scale map 
showing the layout of the site was tabled at the meeting for reference. 
 
Members expressed their continued support of the Festival and the work 
undertaken by the organiser with agencies to ensure the smooth running of 
the event 
RESOLVED –  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the  
Meeting to be held 9 April 2013 
 

 

a) To thank Mr Benn for his attendance 
b) To note the summary of changes to the 2013 event and  
c) To note that a further report will be brought back to the Licensing Committee 

in July or August 2013 to inform Members of the final arrang
[...]
ing 
was a professional trade and licence renewals were the responsibility of the 
professional driver 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted 

 
99 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
100 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 9th 
April 2013 at 10:00 am 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Democratic & Central Services 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 14th MAY 2013 

Subject: PRESENTATION FROM WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The Committee will receive a presentation from officers of West Yorkshire Police on issues 
relating to policing and the night time economy in Leeds pertinent to the work of the 
Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees 

Recommendations 

1. The Committee is requested to consider and discuss the information presented by 
West Yorkshire Police as appropriate. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is submitted by means of introduction to a presentation from officers of 
West Yorkshire Police on issues relating to policing and the night time economy in 
Leeds pertinent to the work of the Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees. 
Sergeant R Fullilove will attend the meeting 

1.2 The Committee is requested to note that Members may be provided with 
information that is not normally in the public arena such as information pertaining 
to an individual; or the financial or business affairs of any parti
[...]
ess to information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Data 

Protection Act 1998 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004). If you do not want your 

response to be disclosed in response to such requests for information, you should identify the information 

you wish to be withheld and explain why confidentiality is necessary. Your request will only be acceded to if 

it is appropriate in all the circumstances. An automatic confidentiality disclaimer generated by your IT 

system will not of itself be regarded as binding on the council.  

 

Consultation Principles 

 

The consultation is being conducted in line with the Cabinet Office’s Consultation Principles.  More 

information can be found at:  http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/sites/default/files/resources/Consultation-

Principles.pdf 

 

If you have any questions or complaints about the process of consultation on this paper, please contact 

Susan Holden, Principal Project Officer, Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 

1UR. 

 

 

Page 90



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date:  13 May 2013 

Subject:  INFORMATION REPORT - An Update on the Introduction of three yearly 
Disclosure and Barring Service checks on Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report is to inform Members of the current position on the proposals to introduce 
three yearly disclosures undertaken by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 

  

Recommendations 

2. That a decision to implement more regular DBS checks be deferred until more 
information on the new online process is available.  A further report will be presented to 
Licensing Committee in July 2013 (option 1). 

or 

3. Members direct Officers to undertake DBS checks at the point of renewal, prior to the 
introduction of an on-line DBS service (option 2). 

or 

4. Members direct Officers to focus on drivers who have not had a refreshed DBS and 
prior to the introduction of an on line DBS service (option 3) 

5. That Members note the report and make any observations they may have.  

 

 

 

 Report author:  Kate Coldwell 

Tel:  0113 3781563 

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Members of the current position on the proposals to introduce three yearly 
disclosures undertaken by the DBS. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will recall from the report presented to the Licensing Committee in October 
2012 that the information in a DBS disclosure is vital in the decision making process 
to ensure the Council meets its statutory requirement to ensure all drivers are a fit 
and proper person.  

2.2 At its meeting in October 2012, Members deferred the decision to implement more 
regular criminal records checks until further information on a new on-line process is 
available.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 As outlined in the previous report presented to Licensing Committee in October 2012, 
Officers became aware of an alternative online scheme being introduced by the DBS.   

3.2 The DBS are hoping to introduce the alternative online scheme in summer 2013 
however no firm date has yet been released.  Please see the latest update from the 
DBS in their March 2013 newsletter at Appendix 1 (option 1).  

3.3 The HR and recruitment administration team within the Council are currently 
exploring alternative online checks via a third party company.  Officers intend to 
attend a demonstration of this system on 3 May 
[...]
11  0 

11 – 12  0  11 – 12  2 

12 – 13  0  12 – 13  1 

13 – 14  3  13 – 14  0 

14 – 15  4  14 – 15  1 

15 – 16  3  15 – 16  0 

16 – 17  3  16 – 17  3 

17 – 18  1  17 – 18  0 

18 – 19  0  18 – 19  0 

19 – 20  1  19 – 20  1 

20 – 21  1  20 – 21  0 

21 – 22  0  21 – 22  0 

22 – 23  1  22 – 23  0 

23 – 24  0  23 – 24  1 

24 – 25  0  24 – 25  0 

25 – 26  0  25 – 26  0 

26 – 27  1  26 – 27  0 

27 – 28  2  27 – 28  0 

 

Page 103



Appendix 3 

 

 
 

PROSECUTIONS IN 2012 

 
PROFILE BY LENGTH OF SERVICE 

 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 

Prosecutions 

No of years in 
force No of licences 

0 - 1 0 

1 -2  0 

2 -3  0 

3 - 4 0 

4 - 5  2 

5 - 6 3 

6 - 7  5 

7 - 8  1 

8 - 9 0 

9 - 10 0 

10 - 11  0 

11 - 12 0 

12 - 13 0 

13 - 14 1 

14 - 15 0 

15 - 16 1 

16 - 17  1 

17 - 18  0 

18 - 19  0 

19 - 20 0 

20 - 21 0 

21 - 22  0 

22 - 23  0 

23 - 24 0 

24 - 25 0 

25 - 26 0 

26 - 27 0 

27 - 28  0 

Page 104



Appendix 3 

 

Number of Private Hire Driver Licences revoked by year and the number 
of years they were in force 

Number of 
years in force 

Licence revocation year Total number of 
licences revoked  2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

0 - 1 3 2 1 1   7 

1 - 2 4 7 7 1 4  23 

2 - 3 7 7 7 3 1  25 

3 – 4 2 5 5 3 2  17 

4 – 5 2 7 9 4 4  26 

5 – 6 4 4 7 2 3 1 20 

6 – 7  3 1 5 3  12 

7 - 8 2 2 2 2 4  12 

8 - 9 2  1 1 2 2 6 

 9 - 10 3 2  1 1 2 7 

10 - 11 4 2  2   8 

11 – 12  2 4  1  7 

12 – 13  2     2 

13 - 14 1 1  3 1  6 

14 – 15  1 2 1 1  5 

15 - 16 1   1 1  3 

16 - 17  1  1 1  3 

17 – 18    2  1 2 

23 – 24  1     1 

24 – 25   1    1 

25 – 26     1  1 

26 – 27 1      1 

 
Number of Hackney Carriage Licences revoked by year and the number 
of years they were in force 

Number of 
years licensed 

Licence revocation year Total number of 
licences revoked  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

1 1    1  2 

2  2     2 

3 1   1   2 

4   1    1 

5   3 1   4 

6  1  1   2 

8   1 1   2 

9  1 1    2 

10   1  1 1 3 

12
[...]
sed Refused Refused 

Gross Indecency with a Male Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 

Indecent Assault on a Female Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 8 6 

Indecent Assault on a Child 
Under 16 yrs Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 

Living Off Immoral Earnings Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 8 6 4 

Prostitution Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 8 6 4 

Possessing or Distributing 
Obscene Material Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 8 6 

Buggery Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 

Rape Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 

Indecent or Nuisance 
Telephone Calls Refused Refused Refused Refused Refused 5 4 3 2 1 

 

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 14 May 2013 

Subject: Initial background report on an application for inclusion on the Approved 
list of vehicles licensed as ‘Novelty’ Private Hire vehicles. 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Leeds City Council licences a range of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles and 
in the vast majority of cases the approval is carried out by Officers under the Scheme 
of Delegation.  They are usually straight forward administrative procedures based upon 
the policies approved by Licensing Committee. 

2. An application has been received to approve a ‘trike’ as a licensed Private Hire vehicle 
on the approved list of Licensed Private Hire vehicles under their licensing 
classification of ‘novelty vehicles’.  This is the first application within that classification 
and Officers feel it would benefit from consideration by Elected Members. 

3. At the point of presenting this initial report there is a need for a wider consultation 
following which a final report would be presented to Members for consideration.  All of 
the technical details and the initial proposals for policy and conditions would be 
included in that report. 

Recommendations 

4. That Members note the report. 

5. Members agree to Officers compiling a draft policy and conditions and undertaking 
wider trade and public consultation on the proposals over a four week period. 

6. Members make any observations that they might have to contribute to the consultation. 

 Report author:  Des Broster 

Tel:  0113 378 1561 

Agenda Item 10

Page 109



 

 

7. Members note that further report will be presented to the Licensing Committee for a 
final decision following consultation. 

Page 110



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Members of the legislative need to formally consider and determine 
such applications and seek approval for Officers to undertake public and trade 
consultation prior to presenting a formal decision report to the Licensing 
Committee. 

2 Background information 

2.1 In 1978 Leeds City Council adopted Part II of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act, 1976 and took responsibility for all aspects of the licensing trade.  
In particular the Act states:- 

“A district Council shall not grant such a licence unless they are satisfied –  

(a)  that the vehicle is – 

 (i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle; 

(ii) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe 
that the vehicle is a hackney carriage; 

(iii) in a suitable mechanical condition; 

(iv) sa
[...]
iled advice included in the final report, but for the 
meantime the information at 1.1 and 2.1 informs Members of the two key issues. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 To be addressed in the final report.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 That the application should progress to public and trade consultation prior to a 
determination. 

5.2 There will be more information to follow after consultation but the proposed initial 
draft policy and conditions start to address issues with design and equipment as 
identified at paragraph 2.1 to ensue a level of conformity with the Act.  These will 
be released for public consultation.  Officers consider that the consultation 
process together with the detailed technical and legal advice they have already 
drawn together will enable them to present a report with sufficient information on 
which Members can make an informed decision. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Members note the report. 

6.2 Members agree to Officers compiling a draft policy and conditions and 
undertaking wider trade and public consultation on the proposals over a four week 
period. 

Page 112



 

 

6.3 Members make any observations that they might have to contribute to the 
consultation. 

6.4 Members note that a further report will be presented to the Licensing Committee 
for a final decision following consultation. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 none. 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 14 May 2013 

Subject: Length of issue of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licences 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appe
[...]
ckney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver Licences   

D Broster  DP 

Disclosure & Barring 
Service 

To receive an information report on the current position in respect of 
proposals to introduce three yearly disclosures undertaken by the 
Disclosure and Barring Service 

D Broster PM 

Meeting date : 4th June 
2013 

ADDITIONAL MEETING – GOVERNANCE ISSUES FOR THE 2013/14 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

G Marshall PM 

Meeting date:   25th JUNE 2013   

SEV Policy To receive a report seeking approval of the SEV Policy following public 
consultation, prior to its presentation to Executive Board 

S Holden RP 

Interim Statement – Law 
Commission 

To receive an information report setting out the Law Commission’s Interim 
Statement 

D Broster B 

Late Night Levy To receive a report on the Late Night Levy, following consultation with West 
Yorkshire Police 

S Holden B 

Executive Private Hire 
Policy 

To consider proposals in respective of Executive Private Hire 
Conditions. This matter was initially presented in January 2013 as 
part of the Group 2 Policy Review where Members requested that 
determination of the matter be deferred to allow time for a Working 
Group to convene; discuss the EH policy in respect of vehicle 
specification and report back in three months’ time. 
 

D Broster RP 

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy  PM – Performance management B – Briefings  SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Presentation - Policing and the Night Time Economy
	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	9 Information Report - An Update on the Introduction of three yearly Disclosure and Barring Service checks on Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators
	10 Initial background report on an application for inclusion on the Approved List of Vehicles licensed as "Novelty" Private Hire vehicles
	11 Length of issue of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences
	12 Licensing Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 4
th
 June 2013 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th May, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, R Charlwood, 
J Dunn, B Gettings, T Hanley, G Hussain,  
A Khan, P Latty, B Selby, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson and M Harland 

 
 
107 Election of a Chair for the meeting  
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
108 Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Item 7 ‘Presentation – Policing and the Night Economy’ 
(Minute 113 refers) on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information, designated under 10.4 (1,3 and 7) and on the grounds that it is 
not in the public interest to disclose the contents as the information therein 
pertains may identify particular individuals, or their business affairs or 
information which may relate to any ongoing action or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
109 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the meeting. 
 
110 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors K Bruce and  
R Downes. 
 
111 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
112 Closed Session - Presentation - Policing and the Night Time Economy  
           (10.4 (1, 3 and 7)  

Sergeant R Fullilove, West Yorkshire Police presented information and 
discussed the nature of problems experienced by licensed premises in the city 
centre and those premises featured in the Matrix system for the rolling six 
months period October 2012- March 2013. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the document circulated and the comments made 
during the discussions with representatives of West Yorkshire Police. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 4
th
 June 2013 

b) That a further dialogue be undertaken between the Head of Licensing and 
Registration and West Yorkshire Police regarding their representation and 
attendance at Licensing Sub Committee meetings. 

c) That Sergeant Fullilove be requested to provide a map of the City Centre 
identifying the areas of crime and disorder to the Head of Licensing and 
Registration for dissemination to Members of the Committee. 

d) That the Head of Licensing and Registration be requested to have 
discussions with relevant officers, including the West Yorkshire Police and 
legal, regarding evidence for reviews and to come back to the Committee with 
guidelines to be discussed in closed session. 

e) To enter into open session to consider the remaining business on the agenda. 
 
113 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the outcome of a 
review undertaken by the Licensing Committee Working Group of the Leeds City 
Council Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Licensing Act 2003 Policy – LA03 Working Group (Appendix 1a refers) 

• Local Licensing Guidance – South Leeds (Appendix 1b refers) 

• Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2015 Licensing Act 2003 – Draft Version 
2 (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Public Consultation – Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Appendix 3 refers) 

 
In summary, Members discussed the following:- 
 

• The high profile of the Leeds Arena and to encourage people to enjoy the city 
centre in conjunction with the Arena management 

• The need to focus on Cumulative Impact Policies within suburbs 

• The measures in place (if any) for shaping the city centre 

• The need for the guidance to reflect a ‘midnight’ closure for clarity purposes 

• The measures in place for managing street stalls in the vicinity of the Leeds 
Arena 

• The need to encourage establishments to sell more healthy foods 

• The increasing concerns from local communities regarding fast food outlets 
which had reached saturation point in certain parts of the city i.e. South Leeds 
and the need for a policy to engage with local communities 

• Clarification of how the guidance would work with the Licensing Sub 
Committee 

• The need to encourage Area Committees to engage with the local community 
through key messages and the ‘Open Forum’ route 

• Clarification of what Member involvement was taking place between the Local 
Government Association and relevant Minister regarding the need to include 
health as licensing objective 
 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 4
th
 June 2013 

RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and welcomed. 
b) That the report of the Working Group be accepted and that this Committee 

notes the recommendations contained within it. 
c) That the draft policy be endorsed for public consultation. 
d) That approval be given to a 12 week public consultation on the draft policy. 
e) That a letter be sent by the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, to the Local 

Government Association and relevant Minister with a request that 
consideration be given to including health as a licensing objective. 

f) That the Head of Licensing and Registration and other relevant officers be 
congratulated on producing the draft policy document. 

 
114 Information Report - An Update on the Introduction of three yearly 
Disclosure and Barring Service checks on Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Drivers and Private Hire Operators  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report advising Members of the 
current position in respect of proposals to introduce three yearly disclosures 
undertaken by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) on Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Disclosure and Barring Service Newsletter March 2013 (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Cost of processing DBS applications in-house under existing system 
(Appendix 2 refers) 

• Suspensions in 2012 – Profile by Length of Service (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Points Criteria Tables (Appendix 4 refers) 
 
In summary, Members discussed the following:- 
 

• The importance of public safety and to address the economy issues 

• Clarification if any other authorities were undertaking three year checks 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That a decision to implement more regular Disclosure and Barring checks be 

deferred until more information on the new online process was available and 
that a further report be submitted on this issue to the Licensing Committee in 
July 2013 or later (in conjunction with the Chair) should no further progress 
have been made by the Disclosure and Barring Service. 

c) That in the interim period, the Head of Licensing and Registration be 
requested to explore the economy related issues. 
 

115 Initial background report on an application for inclusion on the 
Approved List of Vehicles licensed as "Novelty" Private Hire vehicles  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on an application for the 
inclusion of a vehicle on the Approved List of Vehicles licensed as ‘’Novelty’’ Private 
Hire vehicles. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 4
th
 June 2013 

In summary, Members discussed the following:- 
 

• Clarification of what the vehicle would be used for and whether it would be 
noisy 

• The need for Members to view the conditions laid down in view of its sole 
purpose as a people’s carrier 

• Clarification if the vehicle was powerful and the importance of adhering to the 
safety features 

• The need for the Committee to recognise that it was a high performance bike 
and that this issue required further investigation 

 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That approval be given to officers compiling a draft policy and conditions and 

undertaking wider trade and public consultation on the proposals over a four 
week period. 

c) That this Committee notes that a further report would be presented to the 
Licensing Committee for a final decision following consultation. 

 
116 Length of issue of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences  
The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report providing a response to 
previous requests from the licensed trade to issue Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver Licences for a three year continuous period and setting out options for 
Members to consider to progress the matter. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Leeds Licensed Drivers – Breakdown by Residence – Local Authority 
Consultation – 3 yearly licences (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Leeds Licensed Drivers – Breakdown of Residence (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Suspensions in 2012 – Profile by Length of Service (Appendix 3 refers) 

• Prosecutions in 2012 – Profile by Length of Service (Appendix 4 refers) 

• Number of Private Hire Driver Licences revoked by year and the number of 
years they were in force (Appendix 5 refers) 

• Options for the Committee to consider (Appendix 6 refers) 

• Length of time current Private Hire/Hackney Carriage drivers had been in 
force (Appendix 7 refers) 

 
In summary, Members discussed the following:- 
 

• Clarification of the links with London Metropolitan Police in relation those who 
had a licence outside London and if the Council had a protocol in place with 
West Yorkshire Police 

• A requirement to have an input from the trade in view of the complexity of the 
issue 

• The fundamental differences between the three options referred to in the 
report 

• Clarification of the justification in increasing the fees in view of footfall 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting held 4
th
 June 2013 

• Clarification of the protocol for an operator renewing his licence who was out 
of the country for long periods  

• Clarification of the legal implications under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That prior to engaging in wider consultation with the public and the trade, a 

working party be established comprising of the following Members to consider 
the options in more detail:- 
- Councillor G Hyde 
- Councillor G Hussain 
- Councillor A Khan 
- Councillor T Hanley 
- Councillor G Wilkinson 

c) That the Head of Licensing and Registration be requested to invite trade 
representatives to the working group. 

d) That this issue be revisited at a future Licensing Committee meeting. 
 
117 Licensing Work Programme  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme. 
 
118 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - To note the following proposals for the date and time of the next 
meetings:- 
 

• Tuesday 4th June 2013 at 10.00am – meeting required to deal with 
governance issues and establishment of the Sub Committees 

 

• Tuesday 25th June 2013 at 10.00am – ordinary business 
 

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm) 
 
 
 
  
 
 


